



Clerk of the Court
Received 11/17/2022 04:51 PM
Filed 11/17/2022 04:51 PM

No. 22-CV-239

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

META PLATFORMS, INC.,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

*STACY L. ANDERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6625

stacy.anderson2@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The Stored Communications Act	3
2. Facebook And COVID-19 Vaccine Misinformation	8
3. OAG’s Investigation And Its Administrative Subpoena.....	14
4. OAG’s Enforcement Action And The Superior Court’s Decision	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. The SCA Does Not Preclude OAG From Compelling The Production Of Public Content With A Subpoena	23
A. The SCA does not apply to protect public information, but only information the user intends to be private	23
B. Even if the SCA applies to public content, Congress intended the warrant requirement to apply only to private information.....	28
C. If the warrant requirement applies, OAG’s subpoena did not trigger it because responding to the subpoena does not “require the disclosure” of user content.....	36
II. Enforcing OAG’s Subpoena Will Not Infringe On The First Amendment Rights Of Facebook Or Its Users	36

A. Facebook has not made the prima facie showing of a First Amendment violation required to trigger exacting scrutiny37

1. Facebook has not made a prima facie case that the subpoena infringes on its First Amendment Rights38

2. Facebook has not made a prima facie case that the subpoena infringes on its users’ First Amendment rights45

B. OAG’s subpoena survives exacting scrutiny48

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of Bos.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D. Mass. 2019).....	27
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	38, 47, 50
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	39, 40
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	38
<i>Brock v. Loc. 375, Plumbers Int’l Union of Am.</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Burke v. New Mexico</i> , No. 16-CV-0470 MCA/SMV, 2018 WL 3054674 (D.N.M. June 20, 2018).....	26-27
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	39
<i>Combiar v. Portelos</i> , No. 17-CV-2239 (MKB), 2018 WL 3302182 (E.D.N.Y. July 5, 2018).....	26
<i>Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	24
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 155 (D.C. 2011).....	32
<i>Dole v. Loc. Union 375, Plumbers Int’l Union of Am.</i> , 921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990)	45
<i>EEOC v. Kloster Cruise Ltd.</i> , 939 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Serv. Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D.N.J. 2013).....	24, 26
* <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pepe</i> , 241 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2020).....	16, 19, 29, 31, 34
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 223 Cal. Rptr. 3d 660 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 417 P.3d 725 (Cal. 2018)	25, 27
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019)	25, 29, 31
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Fla. for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982)	37
* <i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014)	33
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>In re 381 Search Warrants Directed to Facebook, Inc.</i> , 78 N.E.3d 141 (N.Y. 2017).....	34-35
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)	38, 45
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	39
<i>Johnson v. D.C. Dep’t of Health</i> , 162 A.3d 808 (D.C. 2017)	49
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	33
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Akanoc Sols., Inc.</i> , No. C 07-03952 JW, 2008 WL 3200822 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2008)	27
<i>McLaughlin v. Serv. Emps. Union, AFL-CIO, Loc. 280</i> , 880 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	42
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>Ngo v. United States</i> , 699 F. App’x 617 (9th Cir. 2017)	40-41
<i>NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>O’Handley v. Padilla</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	43
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	37
<i>Parkhouse v. Stringer</i> , 863 N.Y.S.2d 400 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	44

<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983).....	23
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>*Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	47, 48
<i>Richardson v. Easterling</i> , 878 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	33
<i>Scott v. Ass’n for Childbirth at Home, Int’l</i> , 430 N.E.2d 1012 (Ill. 1981)	40
<i>Snow v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009).....	38
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	37
<i>Tindle v. United States</i> , 778 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2001).....	24
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022)	39, 44
<i>*United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276, 281 (1983).....	32
<i>*United States v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978).....	40
<i>United States v. Meregildo</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	37
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	40
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Vista Mktg., LLC v. Burkett</i> , 812 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Walker v. Coffey</i> , 956 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4, 31
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 206 A.3d 864 (D.C. 2019).....	32

<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	43
---	----

Statutes

D.C. Code § 1-301.88d(a).....	14
D.C. Code § 28-3904	14, 39
D.C. Code § 28-3909(a).....	14
D.C. Code § 28-3910	14, 39
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code § 28-3901 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	6, 15
*18 U.S.C. § 2511	5, 19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)	7, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2).....	31
*18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(3)	16, 19, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(7).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(8).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	7, 25, 30, 36
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	7
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	3-4

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*.....1

Legislative History

*H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 25, 32

*S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)..... 4, 5, 25, 32

Other Authorities

Avaaz, *A Shot in the Dark: Researchers peer under the lid of Facebook’s “black box,” uncovering how its algorithm accelerates anti-vaccine content* (July 21, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3urx84x4>13

Nick Clegg, *Combating COVID-19 Misinformation Across Our Apps*, Meta (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y87hv7hz>10

Control who can see what you share on Facebook, What is public information on Facebook?, Help Ctr., <https://tinyurl.com/3uuvw5tv>.....9

COVID-19 and Vaccine Policy Updates & Protections, Help Ctr., <https://tinyurl.com/mrk3hsnn>.....11

Creating an Account, Help Ctr., <https://tinyurl.com/urvdawnh>8

Gerrit De Vynck & Rachel Lerman, *Facebook and YouTube spent a year fighting covid misinformation. It’s still spreading.*, Wash. Post (July 22, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3rajzn64>13

Friending, Help Ctr., <https://tinyurl.com/mpccjpdx>9

Fergal Gallagher, *Facebook ‘failing’ to tackle COVID-19 misinformation posted by prominent anti-vaccine group, study claims*, ABC News (Dec. 3, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/bdf7j2pu>13

How do we respond to legal requests, comply with applicable law, and prevent harm?, Privacy Ctr., <https://tinyurl.com/yspt3hkp>10

Interact with Pages, Help Ctr., <https://tinyurl.com/mtjpi52f>..... 9

Kang-Xing Jin, *Keeping People Safe and Informed About the Coronavirus*, Meta (Dec. 18, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/5yx9ew47>10

<i>Join and Choose Your Settings</i> , Help Ctr., https://tinyurl.com/45yvsmzr	9
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and A Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	4, 32
<i>Names allowed on Facebook</i> , Help Ctr., https://tinyurl.com/y9dpn5d2	10
Guy Rosen, <i>An Update on Our Work to Keep People Informed and Limit Misinformation About COVID-19</i> , Meta (Apr. 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yck624s9	10, 11
Guy Rosen, <i>Community Standards Enforcement Report, Second Quarter 2021</i> , Meta (Aug. 18, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yc7wcuuu	11
Guy Rosen, <i>How We’re Tackling Misinformation Across Our Apps</i> , Meta (Mar. 22, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3cdyyw7n	11
Sam Schechner, Jeff Jorowitz & Emily Glazer, <i>How Facebook Hobbled Mark Zuckerberg’s Bid to Get America Vaccinated</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 17, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/44tbm2d7	11, 12, 13
<i>Select your audience on Facebook</i> , Help Ctr., https://tinyurl.com/349fvy4m	9
<i>Tagging</i> , Help Ctr., https://tinyurl.com/y25xt4c3	9
Trump Twitter Archive, https://www.thetrumparchive.com	28
<i>What are the Meta Products?</i> , Help Ctr., https://tinyurl.com/3ha98brt	8
<i>Your Home Page</i> , Help Ctr., https://tinyurl.com/ycx5bny6	9
Daniel Zuidijk, <i>Emoji Help Anti-Vaccine Posts Avoid Moderation on Facebook</i> , Bloomberg (Oct. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yse8d9w8	13
